
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 19 March 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

   

 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 THE COVEN, OXPENS ROAD: 14/03538/CT3 9 - 14 

 Site address: The Coven, Oxpens Road, Oxford  
 
Proposal: Change of Use from Nightclub (Sui Generis) to Offices (Use Class 
B1) including ancillary use for Shopmobility unit for a temporary period of 3 
years. Insertion of 2no windows to north-west elevation, 2no windows to 
south-west elevation and 5no windows to south-east elevation. 
 
Recommendation: to approve the proposed change of use for a temporary 
period of 3 years, subject to and including conditions. 
 
1. Temporary consent for use: 3years. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials to match. 
4. Restricted opening hours: 0800–1800hrs Mon- Fri & 0900–1700hrs Sat to 

Sun. 

 

 

4 40 CARDIGAN ST: 15/00043/CT3 15 - 20 

 Site Address: 40 Cardigan Street,  
Proposal: Re-painting of front elevation from white to grey 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee approve the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

 

 

5 40 BARTLEMAS ROAD: 14/03341/FUL 21 - 26 

 Site Address: 40 Bartlemas Road 
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension (amended plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee approve the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials - matching   
4 No additional windows   
5 Amenity - no balcony   
6 Sustainable drainage   
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 

6 HINKSEY POOLS: 14/03475/CT3 27 - 38 

 Site Address: Hinksey Pools, Hinksey Park, Abingdon Road (site plan: 
appendix 1)The infilling of two redundant tanks (retrospective) 
 
Proposal: Infilling of 2no. pool tanks to create public open space. 
(Retrospective) 
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee grant retrospective planning 
permission subject to the following condition: 
 
Remediation Measures and Validation Report undertaken within 6 months of 
the date of permission. 

 

 

7 ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (OFFICES TO RESIDENTIAL) 39 - 86 

 Report of the Head of City Development (attached) 

Officer recommendation: Committee is asked to: 

1. Consider the public comments received from the Public Consultation 
stage along with the evidence in this report;  

2. Consider the officers comments in response and  

3. Confirm the Article 4 Direction, which was originally made on the 28 

March 2014 but will not come into force until 28 March 2015.  

The effect of this Direction will make it necessary to apply for planning 
permission to change the use of offices (B1a) to residential (C3) on key 
protected employment sites.  

The order, which includes both the Direction Order itself and individual maps 
of the sites themselves, can be found at 
 
http://consultation.oxford.gov.uk/gf2.ti/f/417762/11838245.1/PDF/-
/Article_4_Direction_Order_and_Maps.pdf 

 

 

8 EAST AND WEST OXFORD CHARACTER STUDIES 87 - 92 

 Purpose of report:  To note the completion of Character Studies for East 
and West Oxford, which have recently undergone public consultation. These 
were undertaken in two pilot study areas (East and West Oxford) and assess 
the important features that contribute to the character of these areas. The 
studies resulted in nominations to the Oxford Heritage Asset Register. These 
nominations will be considered at CEB. 
 
Officer recommendations:  That the Committee note that the character 
statements will be a material consideration in determining relevant planning 
applications against Saved Policies HE.6 & HE.8 of the Adopted Local Plan 
2001-2016 and Core Strategy Policy CS18 (or any subsequent replacement 
policy) 
 
 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
14th April 2015 
12th May 2015 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie paymen
[...]
ng Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
10th March 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03538/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 9th March 2015 

  

Proposal: Change of Use from Nightclub (Sui Generis)  to Offices 
(Use Class B1)  including ancillary use for Shopmobility unit 
for a temporary period of 3 years. Insertion of 2no. windows 
to north-west elevation, 2no. windows to south-west 
elevation and 5no. windows to south-east elevation. 

  

Site Address: The Coven  Oxpens Road Oxford Oxfordshire 

  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 

 

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee are recommended to approved 
the proposed change of use for a temporary period of 3 years, subject to and 
including conditions. 
 
Reason: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to and including the following conditions:   
 
1 Temporary consent for use: 3years  
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials to match  
 
4 Restricted opening hours: 0800–1800hrs Mon- Fri & 0900–1700hrs Sat to Sun 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

9

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP19- Nuisance 

CP21- Noise 

TR3 – Car parking standards 

TR11 - City Centre Car Parking 
 

Core Strategy (CS) 

CS5_ - West End 
 

West End Area Action Plan (WEAAP) 

WE28 - Leisure 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
None 
 

Representations Received: 
None: 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
None: 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Site Description and Proposal: 
 
The site lies on the western side of Oxpens Road adjacent to the Ice Rink and 
the Oxpens Car Park to the south and tyre and exhaust cent ere to the north.  It 
is a single storey flat roof building of utilitarian design which has until very 
recently been used as a nightclub/ burlesque club. 
 
The proposal is to change the use of this building to Offices for use by the City 
Council in conjunction with the Shopmobility facility operating from the temporary 
Oxpens car park for a  period of three years.  In order to provide more natural 
light into the building, several new windows are proposed in the southern, 
western and northern elevations, (the front elevation remaining the same). 
 

Issues: 
 
Officers consider the main issues in determining this application are: 
 

• Principle of change of use; 

• design and impact of new windows; 

• hours of operation; and 

• car parking 
 

10



REPORT 

Principle of Change of Use: 
 
The site lies with in the West
[...]
nity safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 14/03538/CT3 

Contact Officer: Felicity Byrne 

Extension: 2159 

Date: 24th February 2015 

12



13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Area Planning Committee – 13 January 2015 
 
 

Application Number: 15/00043/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 11 March 2015 

  

Proposal: Re-painting of front elevation from white to grey 

  

Site Address: 40 Cardigan Street, Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Jericho And Osney  

 

Agent:  Mr Chris Scott Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed alteration is acceptable in design terms and would not cause 

unacceptable levels of harm to the amenities of the neighbouring properties. 
The proposal therefore accords with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10 and HE7 
of the Oxford Local Plan, HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
 

15

Agenda Item 4



Main Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
 
Core Strategy 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
HP14 - Privacy and Daylight 
MP1 - Model Policy 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• This application falls within the Jericho Conservation Area. 

• Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
None. 
 

Representations Received: 
 
No comments received. 
 

Statutory Consultees: 
 
No comments received. 
 

Issues: 
 

• Design 

• Character and Appearance of the Jericho Conservation Area 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 
Application Site/Proposal: 
 

1. 40 Cardigan Street is a mid-terrace, two storey residential property falling 
within the Jericho Conservation Area and is also affected by the Jericho 
Article 4 Direction. The front elevation of the property is currently brick 
which has been painted white with a section which has been partially 
rendered at ground floor level. This application relates to the repainting of 
the front elevation of the property from white to grey. The Jericho Article 4 

16



Direction removes permitted development rights for the painting of the 
exterior of any building or work comprising the painting of unpainted 
external brick or stone wall, elevation or part of any elevation. The type of 
works making up the planning application would normally be determined 
by officers under delegated authority, but as a City Council planning 
application, it falls to be considered at committee. 

 
Impact on the dwelling and the wider Conservation Area: 
 

2. The dwelling forms part of a terrace where there is not a consistent colour 
throughout the terrace. Many of the properties have been painted, which 
vary in colour, including white, peach, blue and green. Whilst the 
immediate terrace does not include grey, this is a colour used on similar 
terraces in the wider surrounding area including Hart Street. The change 
in colour to the principle elevation is therefore considered to be a suitable 
and neutral change which forms an appropriate visual relationship with the 
wider Jericho Conservation Area. 
 

3. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with policies CP1, CP6, CP8 
and 
[...]
g matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 

21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials - matching   
 
4 No additional windows   
 
5 Amenity - no balcony   
 
6 Sustainable drainage   
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP1 - Development Proposals 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan (SHP) 
 

MP1 - Model Policy 

HP9_ - Design, Character and  Context 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
None relevant 
 

Representations Received: 
 
Objections have been received from: 38, 40, 42 and 52 Bartlemas Road and 39 
Southfield Road. These can be summarised as follows: 
 
The full height, folding glazed doors to the side elevation, along with the similar 
treatment to the rear wall and the use of the house as an HMO will result in an 
increased level of noise and disturbance emanating from the house, as well as being 
too long, out of character with the area and would result in an increased level of 
overlooking to number 42 Bartlemas Road. 

22



REPORT 

Statutory Consultees: 
 
Local Highway Authority: No specific objection made, but advises that occupants will 
not be issued with additional parking permits. 
 

Issues: 
 

• Visual impact 

• Effect on adjacent occupiers 

• Flooding 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Site Description and Proposal 
 

1. 40 Bartlemas Road is a terraced house with a two storey outrigge
[...]
he Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation 
to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers have considered the 
potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding 
properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate. 
 

24



REPORT 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions.  
Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and 
freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance with the general 
interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 14/03341/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter 

Extension: 2154 

Date: 25th February 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25



REPORT 

 

26



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
10

th
 March 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03475/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 12th February 2015 

  

Proposal: Infilling of 2no. pool tanks to create public open space. 
(Retrospective) 

  

Site Address: Hinksey Pools, Hinksey Park, Abingdon Road (site plan: 

appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Hinksey Park 

 

Agent:  Deloitte Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to gran
[...]
se give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions: 
 
1 Remediation Measures and Validation Report undertaken within 6 months of 

the date of permission  
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Saved Policies of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP22 - Contaminated Land 

SR5 - Protection of Public Open Space 
 

Core Strategy 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS10_ - Waste and recycling 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS21_ - Green spaces, leisure and sport 
 

Saved Policies of the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 1996  

W7 – Landfill Site Criteria 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Core Strategy – Consultation Draft 

Feb 2014 

W1 – Management of Oxfordshire waste; 

W3 – Diversion of waste from landfill 

W7 – Landfill 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy for Waste 
National Waste Management Plan for England 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
14/01347/CT3 - Infill of unused pool tanks (retrospective): Withdrawn 
 

Representations Received: 
 
A single letter of objection from Mr M Wyatt (no address given) has been received, 
and their comments can be summarised as follows: 

28



REPORT 

• The principle in putting to use the waste from the Blackbird Leys site otherwise 
sent to landfill, to fill in the voids at Hinksey Pools was on the face of it sound and 
sensible use of waste.  

• The Oxford City Council and Oxfordshire County Council have provided me with 
conflicting advice as to whether the infill constituted ‘waste’ and who the relevant 
‘waste authority’ was in that instance.  I have to question the honesty and integrity 
of both Authorities in the confused and totally unacceptable way in which they 
have dealt with this issue. 

• The Oxfordshire County Council have spent and continue to spend hundreds of 
thousands of pounds in prosecuting some but not all private sector firms in the 
constructing and 
[...]
e and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant retrospective planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 26th February 2015 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



37



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE     
10March 2015    
 
Article 4 Direction (Offices to Residential)      

 
Recommendation: Committee is asked to: 

1. Consider the public comments received from the Public Consultation stage 

along with the evidence in this report;  

2. Consider the officers comments in response and  

3. Confirm’ the Article 4 Direction, which was originally made on the 28th March 

2014 but will not come into force until 28th March 2015.  

The effect of this Direction will make it necessary to apply for planning permission 

to change the use of offices (B1a) to residential (C3) on key protected 

employment sites.  

 

 
Background 

1.  In May 2013 the Government introduced some changes to the ‘permitted   

development rights’. The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (Amendment) Order 2013 (Part 3 Class J) was amended on 30th 

May 2013 to introduce, amongst other measures, a temporary permitted 

development right which allows the change of use of a building from offices 

(B1a) to residential (C3), without the need to submit a planning application 

subject to   certain conditions and limitations.  

2.  These new ‘permitted development rights’ are temporary and will expire on 30th 

May 2016, although the Government has indicated that this right may be 

extended and that ‘prior approvals’ not implemen
[...]
oach. In addition the Oxford 
Strategic Partnership (OSP) approved the Oxford Economic Growth Strategy, 
which amongst other key recommendations sought to ‘ensure an adequate 
employment land supply’ together with the need to ‘support existing businesses 
within the City’. The Key Protected Employment Sites are an essential part of the 
infrastructure necessary to deliver economic growth.  

40



 
The making of the Article 4 Direction 
10.  On the basis of this evidence, set out in detail in a background paper prepared 

at the time (Appendix C), the City Council therefore took the view that it is 
‘expedient’ to implement an Article 4 Direction to make it necessary to apply for 
planning permission for the change of use of offices (B1a) to residential on the 
protected employment sites. Whilst the key protected employment sites 
(Appendix D) represent a significant amount of Oxford’s existing employment 
land supply the approach being taken is fully justified. It does not however 
include all employment sites within the city and is therefore not a ‘blanket’ order 
but is‘targeted’ and ‘site specific’. 

 

11.  The Head of City Development under ‘delegated officers powers’ as set out in 

the City Council’s Constitution authorised the making of an Article 4 Direction to 

remove the temporary ‘permitted development rights’ for the change of use from 

offices (B1a) to a dwelling house (C3) on 24th February 2014. The direction was 

made on the 28th March 2014. The City Council made a non-immediate direction 

that, subject to consultation and a decision to confirm this direction, will come 

into force on the 28th March 2015. 

Public Consultation on Article 4 Direction 
12.  Public Consultation was undertaken with Statutory Consultees, key 

stakeholders, commercial and residential agents and those potentially affected 
or having an interest in this Article 4 Direction.  The Article 4 Direction was made 
on the 28th March 2014 and public consultation started on 
[...]
lthough it will not come into force until 12 months from 

the date of its confirmation to avoid risk for any associated compensation costs; 

in the case of future refusals of planning permission.  

 

56



13. The Article 4 Direction is proposed to be applied to all the Key Protected 
Employment Sites in Oxford. These include both large sites such as the Business 

Park and Science Park together with small and medium sized sites. 

 
14. On completion of the Consultation period the responses will be summarised and 

a report prepared to be submitted to the Area Committees who need to 

consider the representations raised and then decide whether to ‘confirm’ the 

Article 4 Direction.  

The need for an Article 4 Direction 
 

15. The City Council did apply to the Secretary of State for ‘exemption’ from the 

‘permitted development rights’, which now form Part 3 Class J of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) Order 2013, 

and came into force on 30th May 2013; but were unsuccessful.  

 

16. The City Council’s case for ‘exemption’ is set out in Appendix 1, which 

summarises the potential impact of these changes highlighting existing 

circumstances in Oxford, such as restricted land supply, high house prices and 

land values. The demand for employment premises the limited amount of office 

sites on the market and the important role played by the protected employment 

sites all remain a concern to the City’s ability to meet the economic growth 

needs of Oxford. The policy approach within the City has for a number of years 

through the Development Plan system supported a ‘balanced approach’ to the 

use of employment land; which has been responsive to both employment and 

housing needs.  

 

17. The Government recently confirmed and ‘signed off’ the Oxford and Oxfordshire 

City Deal bid, which requires Oxford to fulfill its agreement to bring forward new 

projects and infrastructure to deliver economic growth. It is
[...]
sectors, whilst taking account of land supply constraints and the need to improve 
the balance between jobs and housing. This balanced approach to safeguard 
key protected employment sites but allow the release of non-protected sites for 
other uses such as residential was fully tested and supported by independent 
Inspectors at the two Local Plan Inquiries. The Inspectors found that the strategy 
was sound and struck the right balance between competing uses; 

 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
To: West Area Planning Committee   
 
Date:    

 
Report of:  Head of City Development  
 
Title of Report:  East and West Oxford Character Studies 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To ask committee to note the completion of Character 
Studies for East and West Oxford, which have recently undergone public 
consultation.These were undertaken in two pilot study areas (East and West 
Oxford) and assess the important features that contribute to these areas’ 
character. The studies resulted in nominations for additions to the Oxford 
Heritage Asset Register. These nominations will be considered at CEB.  
         
Key decision: No 
 
Report Approved by: Mark Jaggard 
 
 
Policy Framework: National Planning Policy Framework; Oxford Local Plan 
Core Strategy; Policy CS18 Urban Design and the Historic Environment; 
Saved Local Plan Policy HE.6 Buildings of Local Interest; and Policy HE.8 
Important Parks and Gardens.  
 
Recommendation(s): That the West Oxford Planning Committee: 
 
a)Note that the character statementswill be a material consideration in 
determining relevant planning applications against Saved Policies HE.6 & 
HE.8 of the Adopted Local Plan 2001-2016 and Core Strategy Policy CS18 
(or any subsequent replacement policy)  

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Summary of consultation responses 
 
 
Background 
 

 

87

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1. English Heritage has funded the preparation of two trial studies to 

[...]
 character of this rich and lively area” 

 
2.  Are there any details of the area's character that should be given greater 

prominence in the East Oxford Character Statement? 
 

Total responses – 7  
Yes- 1  
No – 6  

 
3. Does the East Oxford Character Statement identify the most distinctive or 

characteristic themes in the area's history and character in order to identify its 
locally significant heritage assets?  

 
Total responses - 7  
Yes – 6 
No – 1  
 
One additional comment received: 
“The area has been home to All Saints Sisters of the Poor since 1880 and 
including St John's Home they have been setting up and running innovative 
organisations where people are looked after and can get well with dignity and 
independence inc. the first convalescent home in the UK in Eastbourne, the 
original nursing college at UCH in London and Helen House the originator of the 
worldwide children's hospice movement here in Leopold Street.” 

 
 

West Oxford 

 
Responses to the online questionnaire: 
 
1.  Does the Character Statement provide an accurate assessment of the character 

of the area? 
 

Total responses – 4 

91



2 
 

Yes – 3 
 No - 1 
 
2. Are there any details of the area's character that should be given greater 

prominence in the character statement? 
 
Total responses – 4 
Yes – 4 

 No – 0 
 
3. Does the character statement identify the most distinctive or characteristic 

themes in the area's history in order to identify its locally significant heritage 
assets? 

 
Total responses – 4 
Yes – 3 

 No – 1 
 

92


	Agenda
	3 The Coven, Oxpens Road: 14/03538/CT3
	The Coven, Oxpens Road: 14/03538/CT3 site plan

	4 40 Cardigan St: 15/00043/CT3
	Site Plan -  40 Cardigan Street Appendix 1

	5 40 Bartlemas Road: 14/03341/FUL
	6 Hinksey Pools: 14/03475/CT3
	Site Plan - Hinksey Park

	7 Article 4 Direction (Offices to Residential)
	Article 4 Direction (Offices to Residential) - Appendix A
	Article 4 Direction (Offices to Residential) - Appendix B
	Arti

Minutes of the meeting

West Area Planning Committee
Thursday 19 March 2015
Councillors Present: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, Fry, Gant, Hollingsworth and Price.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (City Development), Tom Morris (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Andrew Murdoch (City Development), Sarah Orchard (City Development) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance)
<AI1>
128. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clack and from Councillor Cook (substitute Councillor Fry).</AI1>
<AI2>
129. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
</AI2>
<AI3>
130. The Coven, Oxpens Road: 14/03538/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for the change of use from a nightclub (Sui Generis) to offices (Use Class B1) including ancillary use for Shopmobility unit for a temporary period of 3 years; and the insertion of two windows to north-west elevation, two windows to south-west elevation and five windows to south-east elevation at The Coven, Oxpens Road, Oxford.

The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03538/CT3, at The Coven, Oxpens Road, for the change of use for a temporary period of three years, subject to and including conditions.

1. Temporary consent for use: three years.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials to match.

4. Restricted opening hours: 0800–1800hrs Mon- Fri and 0900–1700hrs Sat to Sun.
</AI3>
<AI4>
131. 40 Cardigan Street: 15/00043/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for the re-painting of the front elevation of 40 Cardigan Street from white to grey.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00043/CT3, at 40 Cardigan Street, subject to the following conditions:

1
Development begun within time limit.

2
Develop in accordance with approved plans.
</AI4>
<AI5>
132. 40 Bartlemas Road: 14/03341/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for the erection of a single storey rear extension at 40 Bartlemas Road.

The planning officer drew attention to the amendments to the originally submitted plans.

The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03341/FUL, at 40 Bartlemas Road, subject to the following conditions:

1
Development begun within time limit.

2
Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3
Materials – matching.

4
No additional windows.

5
Amenity - no balcony.

6
Sustainable drainage.
</AI5>
<AI6>
133. Hinksey Pools: 14/03475/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for retrospective planning permission for the infilling of two redundant tanks at Hinksey Pools, Hinksey Park, Abingdon Road.

The planning officer reported that the representation from Mr Wyatt had raised concerns and made comments rather than making a formal objection.

The Committee resolved to grant retrospective planning permission for application 14/03475/CT3, at Hinksey Park, subject to the following condition:

1
Remediation measures and validation report undertaken within 6 months of the date of permission.
</AI6>
<AI7>
134. Article 4 Direction (Offices to Residential)
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed proposals for, and responses to consultation on, an Article 4 Direction making it necessary to apply for planning permission to change the use of offices (B1a) to residential (C3) on key protected employment sites.

The Committee considered the report and the evidence it contained including the public comments received from the public consultation stage.

The Committee resolved to confirm the Article 4 Direction, which was originally made on the 28 March 2014 but will not come into force until 28 March 2015.
</AI7>
<AI8>
135. East and West Oxford Character Studies
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out information on the completion of Character Studies for two pilot study areas (East and West Oxford) and the results of public consultation. 

The studies resulted in nominations to the Oxford Heritage Asset Register. These nominations will be considered at the City Executive Board meeting on 2 April 2015.

Pat Jones, a resident with an interest in two of the nominated buildings, spoke in support of the studies and the nominations.

The Committee:

1. noted that the character statements will be a material consideration in determining relevant planning applications against Saved Policies HE.6 & HE.8 of the Adopted Local Plan 2001-2016 and Core Strategy Policy CS18 (or any subsequent replacement policy);

2. and asked that if possible this work be extended city-wide.
</AI8>
<AI9>
136. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 14 April.

</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
137. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
138. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


